DC-DC Converters
Isolated and Non-Isolated
DATEL, Inc. 11 Cabot Boulevard, Suite 200, Mansfi eld, MA 02048  •  Tel: 508.964.5131  •  www.datel.com  •  sales@datel.com
Contents
Since its founding in 1970, DATEL has established a
worldwide reputation as a provider of both standard and
custom products designed to meet the ever-changing
requirements of military, HI-REL, medical, scientifi c and

Output
Current
Max
Output
Current
Min
Effi ciency
Ripple2
(P-P)
Line
Regulation
Load
Regulation
Options1 DATEL Part #
Watts Volts Volts Volts Amps Amps %
13.2 12 9-36 3.30 4.0 0 88 75 ± 0.2% ± 0.5% NA TF22S3.3-4
15 12 9-36 5.00 3.0 0 90 75 ± 0.2% ± 0.5% NA TF22S5-3
15 12 9-36 12.00 1.25 0 90 75 ± 0.2% ± 0.5% NA TF22S12-1.25
15 12 9-36 15.00 1.0 0 90 75 ± 0.2% ± 0.5% NA TF22S15-1
15 12 9-36 ±12 ±0.625 0 89 75 ±0.5% ± 1.0% NA TF22D12-0.62
15 12 9-36 ±15 ±0.500 0 90 75 ±0.5% ± 1.0% NA TF22D15-0.5
13.2 24 18-75 3.30 4.0 0 89 75 ± 0.2% ± 0.5% NA TF45S3.3-4
15 24 18-75 5.00 3.0 0 90 75 ± 0.2% ± 0.5% NA TF45S5-3
15 24 18-75 12.00 1.25 0 90 75 ± 0.2% ± 0.5% NA TF45S12-1.25
15 24 18-75 15.00 1.0 0 90 75 ± 0.2% ± 0.5% NA TF45S15-1
15 24 18-75 ±12 ±0.625 0 89.5 75 ±0.5% ± 1.0% NA TF45D12-0.62
15 24 18-75 ±15 ±0.500 0 90 75 ±0.5% ± 1.0% NA TF45D15-0.5
Thru-Hole Package
Contact Datel for other series in 24-pin DIP
  2:1 INPUT RANGE,  COST SAVING-LOWER POWER
  NON-ISOLATED SERIES

Output
Current
Max
Output
Current
Min
Effi ciency
Ripple2
(P-P)
Line
Regulation
Load
Regulation
Options1 DATEL Part #
Watts Volts Volts Volts Amps mA %
29.7 24 9-36 3.3 9 0 88 20 ± 0.1% ± 0.1% S,N,P,T,E AA22S3.3-9
40 24 9-36 5 8.0 0 90 20 ± 0.1% ± 0.1% S,N,P,T,E AA22S5-8
30 24 9-36 12 2.5 0 89 30 ± 0.1% ± 0.1% S,N,P,T,E AA22S12-2.5
30 24 9-36 15 2.0 0 89 40 ± 0.1% ± 0.1% S,N,P,T,E AA22S15-2
30 24 9-36 ±12 ±1.25 0 88 100 ±0.5 ±1.0 S,N,P,T,E AA22D12-1.25
30 24 9-36 ±15 ±1.0 0 88 100 ±0.5 ±1.0 S,N,P,T,E AA22D15-1
29.7 48 18-75 3.3 9.0 0 88 20 ± 0.1% ± 0.1% S,N,P,T,E AA45S3.3-9
30 48 18-75 5 6.0 0 90 20 ± 0.1% ± 0.1% S,N,P,T,E AA45S5-6
30 48 18-75 12 2.5 0 89 20 ± 0.1% ± 0.1% S,N,P,T,E AA45S12-2.5
30 48 18-75 15 2.0 0 89 20 ± 0.1% ± 0.1% S,N,P,T,E AA45S15-2
30 48 18-75 ±12 ±1.25 0 88 100 ±0.5 ±1.0 S,N,P,T,E AA45D12-1.25
30 48 18-75 ±15 ±1.0 0 89 100 ±0.5 ±1.0 S,N,P,T,E AA45D15-1
AA SERIES PINOUT
Pin Single Output Dual Output
1 +Vin +Vin
2 -Vin -Vin

Output
Current
Max
Output
Current
Min
Effi ciency
Ripple3
(P-P)
Line
Regulation
Load
Regulation
Options1 DATEL Part #
Watts Volts Volts Volts Amps Amps %
66 24 18-36V 3.3 20 0 90 40 ± 0.1% ± 0.1% S,N,P,E SB24S3.3-20
75 24 18-36V 5 15 0 92 50 ± 0.1% ± 0.1% S,N,P,E SB24S5-15
84 24 18-36V 12 7 0 93 60 ± 0.1% ± 0.1% S,N,P,E SB24S12-7
75 24 18-36V 15 5.5 0 93 60 ± 0.1% ± 0.1% S,N,P,E SB24S15-5.5
50 48 36-75V 2.5 20 0 89 40 ± 0.1% ± 0.1% S,N,P,E SB48S2.5-20
66 48 36-75V 3.3 20 0 90 40 ± 0.1% ± 0.1% S,N,P,E SB48S3.3-20
100 48 36-75V 5 20 0 92 50 ± 0.1% ± 0.1% S,N,P,E SB48S5-20
99.6 48 36-75V 12 8.3 0 93 60 ± 0.1% ± 0.1% S,N,P,E SB48S12-8.3
82.5 48 36-75V 15 5.5 0 93 60 ± 0.1% ± 0.1% S,N,P,E SB48S15-5.5
FEATURES
DOSA standard thru-hole or SMT footprints
Contact Datel for other DOSA-footprint series
  INPUT RANGES: 2:1, 4:1 & 8:1 (Half-Brick)

Output
Current
Max
Output
Current
Min
Effi ciency
Ripple2
(P-P)
Line
Regulation
Load
Regulation
Options1 DATEL Part #
Watts Volts Volts Volts Amps Amps %
99 24 18-36V 3.3 30 0 91 50 ± 0.1% ± 0.1% S,N,P,E,B EB24S3.3-30
150 24 18-36V 5 30 0 93 60 ± 0.1% ± 0.1% S,N,P,E,B EB24S5-30
168 24 18-36V 12 14 0 93 65 ± 0.1% ± 0.1% S,N,P,E,B EB24S12-14
150 24 18-36V 15 10 0 93 70 ± 0.1% ± 0.1% S,N,P,E,B EB24S15-10
99 48 36-75V 3.3 30 0 91 50 ± 0.1% ± 0.1% S,N,P,E,B EB48S3.3-30
150 48 36-75V 5 30 0 93 60 ± 0.1% ± 0.1% S,N,P,E,B EB48S5-30
168 48 36-75V 12 14 0 94 65 ± 0.1% ± 0.1% S,N,P,E,B EB48S12-14
150 48 36-75V 15 10 0 93 65 ± 0.1% ± 0.1% S,N,P,E,B EB48S15-10
QB-SERIES: 1/4-Brick
Power
Input
Voltage

Output
Current
Max
Output
Current
Min
Effi ciency
Ripple3
(P-P)
Line
Regulation
Load
Regulation
Options1 DATEL Part #
Watts Volts Volts Volts Amps Amps %
99 24 9-36V 3.3 30 0 86 100 ± 0.2% ± 0.2% S,N,P,E QB22S3.3-30
100 24 9-36V 5 20 0 86.5 100 ± 0.2% ± 0.2% S,N,P,E QB22S5-20
168 24 9-36V 12 8.3 0 86.5 150 ± 0.2% ± 0.2% S,N,P,E QB22S12-14
150 24 9-36V 24 4.17 0 87 240 ± 0.2% ± 0.2% S,N,P,E QB22S24-4.1
99 48 18-75V 3.3 30 0 88 100 ± 0.2% ± 0.2% S,N,P,E QB45S3.3-30
100 48 18-75V 5 20 0 88 100 ± 0.2% ± 0.2% S,N,P,E QB45S5-20
168 48 18-75V 12 8.3 0 88 150 ± 0.2% ± 0.2% S,N,P,E QB45S12-14
150 48 18-75V 24 4.17 0 88 240 ± 0.2% ± 0.2% S,N,P,E QB45S24-4.1
HB-SERIES: 1/2-Brick
Power
Input
Voltage

Output
Current
Max
Output
Current
Min
Effi ciency
Ripple3
(P-P)
Line
Regulation
Load
Regulation
Options1 DATEL Part #
Watts Volts Volts Volts Amps Amps %
231 24 18-36V 3.3 70 0 88 100 ± 0.2% ± 0.2% S,N,P,E HB24S3.3-70
350 24 18-36V 5 70 0 89 100 ± 0.2% ± 0.2% S,N,P,E HB24S5-70
350.4 24 18-36V 12 29.2 0 90.5 120 ± 0.2% ± 0.2% S,N,P,E HB24S12-29.2
350.4 24 18-36V 24 14.6 0 90.5 280 ± 0.2% ± 0.2% S,N,P,E HB24S24-14.6
231 48 36-75V 3.3 70 0 89 100 ± 0.2% ± 0.2% S,N,P,E HB48S3.3-70
350 48 36-75V 5 70 0 91 100 ± 0.2% ± 0.2% S,N,P,E HB48S5-70
350.4 48 36-75V 12 29.2 0 92.5 120 ± 0.2% ± 0.2% S,N,P,E HB48S12-29.2
350.4 48 36-75V 24 14.6 0 91.5 280 ± 0.2% ± 0.2% S,N,P,E HB48S24-14.6
FB-SERIES: Full-Brick
Power
Input
Voltage

15 IDG
16 AUX
PART NUMBER ORDERING INFORMATION
12 - 2:1(9-18)
24 - 2:1(18-36)
48 - 2:1(36-72)
20 - 3:1(10-30)
40 - 3:1(20-60)
22 - 4:1(9-36 typ)
45 - 4:1(18-75 typ)
42 - 8:1(9-75 typ)
 S - SMT pinout
 N - Negative On/Off control
 P - Positive On/Off control
 T -  Trim
 E - Encapsulated
 B - Baseplate
 F - Open Frame
 G - Power Good
 Y -  Sync
 V -  High-Isolation Volatge
 H - Heat sink
S - Single
D - Dual
T - Triple
Q - Quad
AA 45 D 5 -4
Family,
Form Factor
or Package
Nominal
Vin
Number of
Outputs
Voltage
Output
Output
Current Options1
xxx
1. For  proper part ordering, enter option
    suffi xes in order listed in table above
10
DATEL, Inc. 11 Cabot Boulevard, Suite 200, Mansfi eld, MA 02048  •  Tel: 508.964.5131  •  www.datel.com  •  sales@datel.com
For 45 years DATEL has been recognized worldwide for its engineering excellence, high-quality products and outstanding customer
service, producing both standard and custom products for the most demanding applications in the Military, Aerospace, Airborne, and
Medical markets.
DATEL is a MIL-PRF-38534 Class H, Class E certifi ed facility, a certifi cation that
is held by only 38 facilities throughout the world. In addition to 883 and QL
devices, DATEL’s commercial and MM grade Multi-Chip Modules are also built
in the Class 8 (Class 100,000) clean room located in Mansfi eld, Massachusetts
in the USA. DATEL is also:
•  ITAR Registered
•  ISO-9001-2008 Registered
•  ISO-14001:2004 Certifi cation
•  ANSI/ESD S20.20-2007
DATEL Custom and Special Capabilities
Facility Standards
• Custom/modifi ed standard products